## TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2023-55

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR AN ENERGY IMPACT GRANT FROM THE STATE OF COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown authorizes the application for the Energy Impact Grant; and

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of the grant is to provide Johnstown Police with the essential tools necessary to perform their duties by expanding the Police Department building to provide necessary evidence storage, expand and enhance training space, provide for safe and effective firearms storage, add a new centralized emergency management command center, and to extend the life of the current building and enable officers to provide critical safety services to the residents of Johnstown; and

**WHEREAS**, the total cost of the project is estimated to be \$5,000,000 and the grant request is for \$1,000,000 which is the maximum request permitted.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

- Section 1. The Town Council hereby authorizes and supports the application for the Energy Impact Grant in the amount of \$1,000,000.
- Section 2. The Town Council hereby commits to appropriate funds for the Police Department expansion project upon award for the grant in the amount requested.
  - Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
- Section 4. Repealer. All resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such resolution nor revive any resolution thereby.

Section 5. Certification. The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage of this resolution and make not less than one copy of the adopted resolution available for inspection by the public during regular business hours.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this day of, 2023.	
ATTEST:	TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO
By:Hannah Hill. Town Clerk	By: Troy D. Mellon, Mayor